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Obstetrics & Gynaecology 

Introduction Information regarding introduction to the department :- The department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology is 

situated in Bhogawati Building of C.P.R. Hospital, Kolhapur. The bed strength of the department is 100. 

Labour Room, Ultrasound Room, ANC & PNC Ward are located on the ground floor. The first floor houses 

Caesarean ward and Operation Theatre, while, second floor has the Gynaec. Ward. The departmental office is 

located in Panchaganga building below the blood bank. The departmental OPD is situated in Room No. 203 

in the OPD complex. This department caters to the poor and needy patients not only from Kolhapur district 

but also other adjoining districts like, Ratnagiri, Sindhudurga, Sangli, Belgaum. We conduct around 25-30 

Vaginal deliveries and perform around 10-12 caesarean deliveries a day. Apart from this we perform 

Laparoscopic surgeries and other major operations like Hysterectomy, ovarian cancer surgery and minor 

operations like MTP, D & C, Tubectomy. This department runs special ANC clinic daily from 9.00 a.m. to 

1.00 p.m. in the OPD. We are accredited to MUHS., Nashik. Under this course 3 post graduate students are 

persuing their M.S. (OBGY) training. 

Courses 

Offered 

Provide Names of Courses and Intake Capacity for each course. 

Sr. No. Courses Intake 

1) M. S. (OBGY) 3 
 

Facilities Please give names of Labs. Machines, Special Services, Clinics, Patient education programs etc. available at 

department. 

1) Maitry Clinic : Adolescent Guidance Clinic (ARSH Clinic) Daily : 9.00 To 1.00 

2) Cancer detection Clinic : inclusive of Pap Smear.  Daily : 9.00 To 1.00 

3) Sonography Clinic : daily in Bhogawati building 

4) Antenatal Clinic – Everyday 9.00 To 1.00 p.m. in OPD No. 203.  

    We provide iron and calcium supplementation to the pregnant women and detect of high-risk ANC   

    patients. 

5) P.P.T.C.T. Programme (Prevention of parent  to child Transmission HIV) under this programme  

    the trained counselors inform the pregnant women regarding the HIV AIDS the modes of its  

    transmission, methods of prevention etc. These women are then councelled for HIV testing. HIV   

    positive women are handled very sensitively and empathetically. Such women are treated with  

    Anti-Retro-viral therapy for preventing HIV transmission to the child. 

6) Family Welfare Programme including of Tubectomy and MTP 

7) Janani Suraksha Yojana Scheme. Under this scheme, women belonging to SC/ST Category and  

      those below poverty line received Rs. 600/- (Urban area) / Rs. 700/- (Rural area) 

8) Mahatma Jyotiba Phule Jan Arogya Yojana. 

 



Faculty List of all the faculty members under this department 
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 UG PG 

 
Dr. B. K. Murthy 

Prof. 

& 

Head 

M.D. 

OBGY 

25 

Y 

26 

Y 

8437 

6766 

9249 

78099 
94224 

09070 

bhaskarkmurthy@gmail.

com 

 
Dr. S. D. 

Shanbhag 

Asso. 

Prof. 

M.D. 

OBGY 

27 

Y 

28 

Y 

2143 

4302 

2784 

73133 
98225 

78559 

snsshanbhag@gmail.com 

 

 

 
Dr. B. H. Gaikwad 

Asso. 

Prof. 

M.S. 

OBGY 

19 

Y 

21 

Y 

3168 

8611 

9169 

89042 

94223 

64784 

 

bhupeshgaikwad@rediff

mail.com 

 
Dr. J. A. 

Deshmukh 

Asso. 

Prof 

M.D. 

OBGY 

19 

Y 

28 

Y 

4724 

2541 

2183 

70463 
94220 

45679 

 

admanejyo25@yahoo.co.

in 

 
Dr. S. K.  Patil 

Assit.  

Prof. 

M.S. 

OBGY 

5 Y 

6 

M 

-- 
3653 

8517 

9624 

2011/0

9/3071 

91583 

15656 

swapnali.patil2426@gma

il.com 

 
Dr. V. V. Yadav 

Assit.  

Prof. 

M.S. 

OBGY 

5 Y 

11

M 

-- 

3726 

2954 

2163 

2013/0

3/0505 

99757

20426 

vrushalivasantyadav@g

mail.com 

 
Dr. S.S. Bargir 

Assit.  

Prof. 

D.N.B. 

OBGY 

3 Y 

9 

M 

-- 
9120 

7529 

8273 

2010/0

7/2433 

98226 

80652 

saif.bargir@gmail.com 

 
Dr. P. S. Bindage 

Assit.  

Prof. 

M.D. 

OBGY 

1 Y 

6 

M 

-- 
2905 

1610 

1239 

2004/0

8/3091 

70586 

19025 

Pshree10@gmail.com 

 
Dr. A. S. 

Kaulavkar 

Assit.  

Prof. 

M.S. 

OBGY 

1 Y 

6 

M 

-- 

9658 

0541 

4668 

2007/0

6/2648 

88899 

64446 

aparna.1079@gmail.com 

 
Dr. R. H. Kadam 

Assit.  

Prof. 

D.N.B. 

OBGY 

11 

M 
-- 

5303 

5619 

0423 

2011/0

5/1256 

92846 

99898 

drkranjit@yahoo.co.in 

 
Dr. G. A. Keni 

Assit.  

Prof. 

M.S. 

OBGY 

6 

M 
-- 

4555 

1838 

1858 

2018/0

9/4592 

75070 

54422 

kenigouri@gmail.com 



 
Dr. S. B. Admuthe 

M. O 

 

C.P.S. 

OBGY 

-- -- 
6244 

6328 

6013 

2005/0

1/0463 

99220 

07776 

admuthesandesh@gmail.

com 

 
Dr. Snehal 

Kumbhar 

Senior 

Resi. 

M.S. 

OBGY 
-- -- 

6247 

0112 

0212 

2018/0

6/2994 

97660 

95089 

snehalgkumbhar@gmail.

com 

 
Dr. Sukanya 

Sakhare 

Senior 

Resi. 

M.S. 

OBGY 
-- -- 

6371 

5946 

5525 

2019/0

4/1343 

93708 

76959 

sssakhare293@gmail.co

m 

 
Dr. Shailja Pandey 

Senior 

Resi. 

D.N.B. 

OBGY 
-- -- 

6661 

6466 

3079 

24784 

 

78690 

23496 

0123456789shail@gmail

.com 

 
Dr. Komal 

Devnikar 

Senior 

Resi. 

M.S. 

OBGY 
-- -- 

2988 

9269 

6007 

2018/0

4/1312 

83081 

68957 

komaldevnikar33@gmail

.com 

 
Dr. Mamataben 

Parmar 

Senior 

Resi. 

D.N.B. 

OBGY 
-- -- 

3897 

1688 

8862 

2023/1

2/9242 

83208 

05780 

mamtaparmar.p51m@g

mail.com 

 
Dr. Anusha N. 

Junior 

Resi. 
MBBS -- -- 

5553 

0660 

7840 

13430

0 

93539 

47390 

anushanayak370@gmail.

com 

 
Dr. Omkar Hendre 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

7855 

4274 

7783 

2010/0

5/1915 

93259 

36604 

dromkarhendre@gmail.c

om 

 
Dr. Neha Prithviraj 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

6513 

0575 

7137 

2019/0

8/5804 

72183 

84749 

nehapraj77@gmail.com 

 
Dr. Pooja Madavi 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

7551 

1698 

5035 

2022/0

8/7316 

96377 

00346 

poojamadavi16@gmail.c

om 

 
Dr. Samreen 

Siddique 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

7426 

1790 

1448 

2022/0

8/6670 

82378 

61684 

siddique.samreen.pune@

gmail.com 



 
Dr. Sushama 

Kalyankasture 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

3199 

6654 

0653 

2022/0

9/7868 

74997 

74393 

sushamakalyankasture@

gmail.com 

 
Dr. Simran Devale 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

4239 

1011 

4794 

2021/0

4/2358 

77450 

12397 

simrandevale23@gmail.c

om 

 
Dr. Rekha Jadhav 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

7596 

8951 

5260 

2021/0

5/4585 

95298 

79812 

jadhavrekhan@gmail.co

m 

 
Dr. Sakshi Patole 

Junior 

Resi 
MBBS -- -- 

3831 

3087 

9223 

2022/0

6/3581 

82087 

58735 

sakshipatole678@gmail.

com 

 

Research Sr. 

No 

Research Title Research By Guide Year 

1) Assesment of pattern of caeserean section according to 

ROBSON's criteria 

Dr. Anusha N. Dr. S. D. 

Shanbhag 

2021 

2) To study fetomaternal outcome in patients undergoing 

cervical 

encerclage at tertiary care centre 

Dr. Omkar 

Hendre 

Dr.  B. H. 

Gaikwad 

2021 

3) Assessment of risk factors and predictors  for preterm 

labour in Antenatal Women Registered in Tertiary Care 

Hospital 

Dr. Neha 

Prithviraj 

Dr. J. A. 

Deshmukh 

2021 

4) Prospective observational Study of use of biclamp and 

sutures in vaginal hysterectomy 

Dr. Pooja 

Madavi 

Dr. S. D. 

Shanbhag 

2022 

5) An analytical study of the outcomes of Total 

Laparoscopic hysterectomy and abdominal hysterectomy 

in tertiary care hospital 

Dr. Samreen 

Siddique 

Dr.  B. H. 

Gaikwad 

2022 

6) Influence of various postures in labour outcome Dr. Sushama 

Kalyankasture 

Dr. J. A. 

Deshmukh 

2022 

7) MATERNAL PERCEPTION OF REDUCED FETAL 

MOVEMENTS AND ITS FETAL OUTCOME: A 

CROSS SECTIONAL OBSERVATIONAL STUDY. 

Dr. Simran 

Devale 

Dr. B. K. 

murthy 

2023 

8) Study of low platelet count as prognostic indicator in 

pregnancy induced hypertension 

Dr. Rekha 

Jadhav 

Dr.  B. H. 

Gaikwad 

2023 

9) Study of association of high maternal body mass index 

with feto-maternal outcomes 

Dr. Sakshi 

Patole 

Dr. J. A. 

Deshmukh 

2023 

 

Publications Sr. 

No 

Title Authors 

from the 

institute 

Depart

ments 

of 

author

s 

Journal details Journal 

indexed 

with which 

indexing 

agency 

1 Study of Comparison of maternal & 

fetal outcomes in spontaneous 

labour & induced labour 

Dr. B. K. 

Murthy 

OBGY International Journal of 

Reproduction 

Contraception, 

Obstetrics & 

Index 

Copernicus 



Gynecology 2021 

oct:10(10):3915-3920  

2 Maternal and fetal outcome in 

oligohydraminos patients assesment 

is done by NST and doppler changes 

and find out which is best among 

both 

Dr. B. H. 

Gaikwad 

OBGY International Journal of 

Clinical Obstetrics and 

Gynaecology 2020; 

4(3): 204-208 

Index 

Copernicus 

3 Comparision of oral and iv 

hydration therpy on maternal and 

fetal outcome in oligohydraminos 

patients 

Dr. B. H. 

Gaikwad 

OBGY International Journal of 

Clinical Obstetrics and 

Gynaecology 

Index 

Copernicus 

4 A Comparative Study of Intravenous 

and Intramuscular Administration of 

Magnesium Sulfate in Eclampsia 

Dr. J. A. 

Deshmukh 

OBGY International Journal of 

Science and Research 

(IJSR) ISSN: 2319-

7064 SJIF (2022): 

7.942 

Index 

Copernicus 

5 A rare case report of haemolytic 

uremic syndrome in post caesarean 

sectio 

Dr. J. A. 

Deshmukh 

OBGY International Journal of 

Reproduction, 

Contraception, 

Obstetrics and 

Gynecology Gaikwad P 

et al. Int J Reprod 

Contracept Obstet 

Gynecol. 2022 

Oct;11(10):xxx-xxx 

Index 

Copernicus 

6 A comparitive study of 

Laparoscopic myomectomy with 

uterine artery liagation at origin with 

Laparoscopic myomectomy with 

Intramyometrial Vassopressin 

Injection. 

Dr. S. K. 

Patil 

OBGY INDIAN JOURNAL 

OF APPLIED 

RESEARCH 

Index 

Copernicus 

 

Awards & 

Achievemen

ts 

 
 

Sr. No. Achievements / Awards Achiever Year 

-- -- -- -- 

Contact 

Details 

Address : -  Department of Obstetrics & Gynaecology  

                    Rajarshi Chatrapati Shahu Maharaj Govt. Medical College, Kolhapur.   

 

Email :-  rcsmobgy@gmail.com 

 

Contact No. :-  (0231) 2641583         Fax  No. :- (0231)  2645279 

 

 


