Menu Title	Informa	tion									
Department Group	Clinical										
Speciality	Surgical s	pecilities									
Department Name	Obstetrics & Gynaecology										
Introduction	Information	on regarding introduction to the departm	ent :- The depar	tment of Obstetrics and Gynaecology is							
	situated in Bhogawati Building of C.P.R. Hospital, Kolhapur. The bed strength of the department is 100.										
	Labour Room, Ultrasound Room, ANC & PNC Ward are located on the ground floor. The first floor houses										
	Caesarear	ward and Operation Theatre, while, second	nd floor has the	Gynaec. Ward. The departmental office is							
			•	mental OPD is situated in Room No. 203							
		•		patients not only from Kolhapur district							
			C .	gli, Belgaum. We conduct around 25-30							
		•		es a day. Apart from this we perform							
	_			omy, ovarian cancer surgery and minor							
	_	•	•	ecial ANC clinic daily from 9.00 a.m. to							
	_		S., Nashik. Unde	r this course 3 post graduate students are							
		heir M.S. (OBGY) training.									
Courses	Provide N	ames of Courses and Intake Capacity for o	each course.								
Offered	Sr. No.	Courses	Intake								
	1)	M. S. (OBGY)	3								
Facilities	Please giv	re names of Labs. Machines, Special Servint.	ces, Clinics, Pati	ent education programs etc. available at							
	1) Maitry	Clinic : Adolescent Guidance Clinic (ARS	SH Clinic) Daily	: 9.00 To 1.00							
	2) Cancer	detection Clinic : inclusive of Pap Smear.	Daily : 9.00 To	1.00							
	3) Sonogr	aphy Clinic : daily in Bhogawati building									
		tal Clinic – Everyday 9.00 To 1.00 p.m. in									
	We pro	vide iron and calcium supplementation to s.	the pregnant wor	men and detect of high-risk ANC							
	the tra transmi positive	ssion, methods of prevention etc. The	women regarding se women are y and empathet	ng the HIV AIDS the modes of its then councelled for HIV testing. HIV tically. Such women are treated with							
	6) Family	Welfare Programme including of Tubecto	omy and MTP								
	· ·	Suraksha Yojana Scheme. Under this below poverty line received Rs. 600/- (Urb		nen belonging to SC/ST Category and 00/- (Rural area)							
	8) Mahatr	na Jyotiba Phule Jan Arogya Yojana.									

List of all the faculty Name & Photo	Desig	Exp.		Aadh	State	Conta	Email	
	n ation	ca tion	UG	PG	ar No	Counci 1 No.	ct No.	
Dr. B. K. Murthy	Prof. & Head	M.D. OBGY	25 Y	26 Y	8437 6766 9249	78099	94224 09070	bhaskarkmurthy@gmail com
Dr. S. D. Shanbhag	Asso. Prof.	M.D. OBGY	27 Y	28 Y	2143 4302 2784	73133	98225 78559	snsshanbhag@gmail.co
Dr. B. H. Gaikwad	Asso. Prof.	M.S. OBGY	19 Y	21 Y	3168 8611 9169	89042	94223 64784	bhupeshgaikwad@redif mail.com
Dr. J. A. Deshmukh	Asso. Prof	M.D. OBGY	19 Y	28 Y	4724 2541 2183	70463	94220 45679	admanejyo25@yahoo.c
Dr. S. K. Patil	Assit. Prof.	M.S. OBGY	5 Y 6 M		3653 8517 9624	2011/0 9/3071	91583 15656	swapnali.patil2426@gr il.com
Dr. V. V. Yadav	Assit. Prof.	M.S. OBGY	5 Y 11 M		3726 2954 2163	2013/0 3/0505	99757 20426	vrushalivasantyadav@g mail.com
Dr. S.S. Bargir	Assit. Prof.	D.N.B. OBGY	3 Y 9 M		9120 7529 8273	2010/0 7/2433	98226 80652	saif.bargir@gmail.com
Dr. P. S. Bindage	Assit. Prof.	M.D. OBGY	1 Y 6 M		2905 1610 1239	2004/0 8/3091	70586 19025	Pshree10@gmail.com
Dr. A. S. Kaulavkar	Assit. Prof.	M.S. OBGY	1 Y 6 M		9658 0541 4668	2007/0 6/2648	88899 64446	aparna.1079@gmail.co
Dr. R. H. Kadam	Assit. Prof.	D.N.B. OBGY	11 M		5303 5619 0423	2011/0 5/1256	92846 99898	drkranjit@yahoo.co.in
Dr. G. A. Keni	Assit. Prof.	M.S. OBGY	6 M		4555 1838 1858	2018/0 9/4592	75070 54422	kenigouri@gmail.com

Faculty

Dı	r. S. B. Admuthe	М. О	C.P.S. OBGY	1	1	6244 6328 6013	2005/0 1/0463	99220 07776	admuthesandesh@gmail. com
	r. Snehal umbhar	Senior Resi.	M.S. OBGY			6247 0112 0212	2018/0 6/2994	97660 95089	snehalgkumbhar@gmail. com
	r. Sukanya ikhare	Senior Resi.	M.S. OBGY			6371 5946 5525	2019/0 4/1343	93708 76959	sssakhare293@gmail.co m
Dı	r. Shailja Pandey	Senior Resi.	D.N.B. OBGY			6661 6466 3079	24784	78690 23496	0123456789shail@gmail .com
	r. Komal evnikar	Senior Resi.	M.S. OBGY		1	2988 9269 6007	2018/0 4/1312	83081 68957	komaldevnikar33@gmail .com
	r. Mamataben urmar	Senior Resi.	D.N.B. OBGY		1	3897 1688 8862	2023/1 2/9242	83208 05780	mamtaparmar.p51m@g mail.com
Dı	r. Anusha N.	Junior Resi.	MBBS			5553 0660 7840	13430	93539 47390	anushanayak370@gmail. com
Dı	r. Omkar Hendre	Junior Resi	MBBS			7855 4274 7783	2010/0 5/1915	93259 36604	dromkarhendre@gmail.c om
Dı	r. Neha Prithviraj	Junior Resi	MBBS			6513 0575 7137	2019/0 8/5804	72183 84749	nehapraj77@gmail.com
Dı	r. Pooja Madavi	Junior Resi	MBBS	1	1	7551 1698 5035	2022/0 8/7316	96377 00346	poojamadavi16@gmail.c om
	r. Samreen ddique	Junior Resi	MBBS			7426 1790 1448	2022/0 8/6670	82378 61684	siddique.samreen.pune@gmail.com

Publications	8) 9) Sr. No	Study of lo	from the institute of author in						A. ukh Jo wit in	2023 2023 cournal adexed h which dexing gency				
	7)	7) MATERNAL PERCEPTION OF REDUCED FETAL MOVEMENTS AND ITS FETAL OUTCOME: A Devale murthy								2022				
	5)	An ana Laparoscopic	alytical study of the outcomes of Total c hysterectomy and abdominal hysterectomy in tertiary care hospital					ny	Dr. Samree Siddique		Dr. B. H. Gaikwad		2022	
	4)	labour in An Prospective	ntenatal Women Registered in Tertiary Care Hospital c observational Study of use of biclamp and sutures in vaginal hysterectomy						Prithviraj Dr. Pooja Madavi	Deshmukh Dr. S. D. Shanbhag		2022		
	3)	e	comaternal outcome in patients undergoing cervical encerclage at tertiary care centre to frisk factors and predictors for preterm						Dr. Omka Hendre Dr. Neha		Dr. B. Gaikw Dr. J.	ad	2021	
	1)	Assesment of	RO		Dr. Anusha N. Dr. S. Shanbl			nag	2021					
Research	Sr. No		R	esearch Ti	itle				Research E	Ву	Guid	e	Year	
	Dr. S	akshi Patole	Junior Resi	MBBS			3831 3087 9223	2022 6/358		co	sakshipatole678@gmail. com			
	Dr. R	Rekha Jadhav	Junior Resi	MBBS			7596 8951 5260	2021 5/458	21/0 95298		jadhavrekhan@gm m		mail.co	
	Dr. S	imran Devale	Junior Resi	MBBS			4239 1011 4794	2021 4/235			simrandevale23@gn om			
		ushama ankasture	Junior Resi	MBBS			3199 6654 0653	2022 9/786		gı	sushamakalyankastu gmail.com		asture@	

							Gynecolo oct:10(10):3	~.		
	2	oligohyo is done l	by NST and	atcome in ients assesment doppler changes s best among	Dr. B. H. Gaikwad	OBGY	International Journal of Clinical Obstetrics and Gynaecology 2020; 4(3): 204-208		Index Copernicus	
	3	hydratio		and iv maternal and ohydraminos	Dr. B. H. Gaikwad	OBGY	International Journal of Clinical Obstetrics and Gynaecology		Index Copernicus	
	4	and Intra	amuscular A	y of Intravenous dministration of n Eclampsia	Dr. J. A. Deshmukh OBGY International Journal Science and Researc (IJSR) ISSN: 2319 7064 SJIF (2022): 7.942			Research 5N: 2319- F (2022):	Index Copernicus	
	5		ase report of syndrome in	haemolytic post caesarean	Dr. J. A. Deshmukh	OBGY	International Reprodu Contrac Obstetri Gynecology et al. Int J Contracep Gynecology Oct;11(10)	Index Copernicus		
	6	Laparos uterine a Laparos	ortery liagation of the copic myomometrial Vas	ectomy with on at origin with ectomy with	Dr. S. K. Patil	OBGY	INDIAN JO OF API RESEA	PLIED	Index Copernicus	
Awards & Achievemen			Sr. No.	Achievement	s / Awards	Ad	chiever	Year		
ts										
Contact Details	Addre			Obstetrics & Gyn pati Shahu Maha		lical Colle	ege, Kolhapur.			
	Email	:- rcsmo	bgy@gmail.	com						
	Contact No. :- (0231) 2641583 Fax No. :- (0231) 2645279									